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the by-laws of the association; provided, the total pensions
hereunder for the widow and children of the deceased member
shall not exceed the sum of $125 per month;

(c) A child or children of a deceased member receiving
a pension or pensions hereunder shall, after the death of their
mother, be entitled to receive a pension or pensions in such
amount as the board of trustees of the association shall deem
necessary to properly support the child or children until they
reach the age of not less than 16, and not more than 18, years,
as the by-laws of the association may provide; but the total
amount of the pension or pensions hereunder for any such
child or children shall not exceed the sum of $125 per month.

Sec. 4. Expiration date. The increases herein granted
shall expire July 1, 1951.

Approved April 21, 1949.

CHAPTER 574—S. F. No. 104

An act relating to the regulation of traffic on highways;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 169.55, as amend-
ed by Laws 1947, Chapter 428, Section 27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 169.55, as
amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 428, Section 27, is amended
to read as follows:

169.55. Animal-drawn vehicles require lights. At the
times when lighted lamps on vehicles are required, each
vehicle including an animal-drawn vehicle and any vehicle
specifically excepted in Sections 169.47 to 169.79, with respect
to equipment and not hereinbefore specifically required to be
equipped with lamps, shall be equipped with one or more
lighted lamps or lanterns projecting a white light visible from
a distance of 500 feet to the front of the vehicle and with a
lamp or lantern exhibiting a red light visible from a distance
of 500 feet to the rear, except that reflectors meeting the maxi-
mum requirements of this chapter may be used in lieu of the
lights required in this section. It shall be unlawful to project
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a white light to the rear of any such vehicle while traveling on
any street or kighivay.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is in force and effect
after May 30, 1949.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 575—S. F. No. 729
[Coded as Section 260.125]

An act relating to the youth conservation commission and
amending Laws 19^7, Chapter 595, Section 1, Subdivisions 3,
4, 7, 9, 10, 19, 21, 26, 36, and 37, and adding new subdivisions
thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 595, Section 1, is amend-
ed by amending Subdivisions 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 19, 21, 36, and 37,
and adding new subdivisions thereto, all to read as follows:

[260.125] Youth Conservation Act. Subd. 3. Person-
nel of Commission. The Commission shall consist of six per-
sons including the director of the division of public institu-
tions, the chairman of the state board of parole, and four
others, at least one of whom shall be a woman, appointed by
the Governor, with the consent of the Senate. Three members
shall constitute a quorum. The Governor shall designate one
of the appointed members as the chairman who shall be the
full time director of the Commission. The Director shall be
responsible for the administration and enforcement of this
Act under the direction of the Commission. The director of
the division of public institutions and the chairman of the
state board of parole shall serve without additional compensa-
tion. All other members shall serve on a per diem basis.

Subd. 4. Term of office. The term of office of the ap-
pointed members of the Commission shall be for six years
except that the members serving under their initial appoint-
ment shall serve for the remainder of the terms for which they
were respectively appointed. The woman initially appointed


